PRINTED: 11/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING | | 10/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | 10/20/2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | |
| F 658 SS=E | with 42 CFR Part 483 for Long Term Care fa 10/24/23 through 10/2 was found not in comprequirements: F658, F Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) (S483.21(b)(3) Compre The services provided as outlined by the commustification of the Services provided as outlined by the commustification of the Services provided as outlined by the commustification of the Services of the South D website, and policy reensure professional strollowed for: *Medication administration one licensed practical of three observed resistensuring physician's written for two-325 mi of three sampled resideliminate the need for of one unlicensed medical medical processed note was designed in the sampled resident (49) partial denture. Findings include: | set Professional Standards i) schensive Care Plans I or arranged by the facility, inprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, akota Board of Nursing view, the provider failed to tandards of care were ation practices by one of nurse (LPN) (H) for three dents (2, 7, 17, and 22). orders for Tylenol were digram (mg) tablets for three dents (8, 33, and 65) to a dose calculation by one dication aide (UMA) (I). by one of one LPN (F) for esident (25). documented in the medical | F 65 | | a for A) I of ve per d | |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING | | | 10/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA | | |
| F 658 | a.m. with LPN H in the *In one of her opened drawers there were two one had resident 22's her crushed Seroquel -She preferred to take and coffee was served noon mealLPN H planned to addresident 22 after she wroom. *The second cup in the was unmaked, it contactly the LPN H prepared according to resident -When LPN H prepared resident 2's med cart drawer. *LPN H stated the me process was more "tire as she had done it. *In another drawer of third unmarked med controlled particular the she prepared the determining the resident administration of those LPN H thought resident to the dining room for *She had not wanted into the dining room to medications. | terview on 10/24/23 at 11:20 te 300 hallway revealed: I medication (med) cart wo medication (med) cups; name on it and contained and Tylenol. It those meds with coffee d in the dining room with the I minister those meds to was taken to the dining the opened med cart drawer sined resident 2's Tylenol. The did it room numbers. The sident 7's meds she had meds and left them in the I dication administration The effective for her to do it I the med cart, there was a The medication and Tylenol. The medication on the room for The medications. The medication cart The noon meal. The take her medication cart To administer those The dining room and | Fé | 2. All residents are a adverse effects result improper medication administration practices for adverse effect from improper insulting administration practices are at risk for documentation of a context and adverse effects resulting a follow-up at to receive their dentices who have redental treatment in the months are being revenuer that all follow appointments have be a later than November | ting from ice. All issulin are a cts resultin in ice. All for lack of deceased re at risk for ting from re appointment ares. All received the last 3 viewed to v-up dental reen made. completed re | or not nt | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------|--|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 435060 | B. WING_ | | - 1 | 10/: | 26/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | DE | 10// | 20/2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIAT | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | a.m. with LPN F duri administration reveal *He prepared the ins the resident's room. *After using an alcohresident's abdominal insulin pen needle in *He depressed the ir and held it for three sthe needle from the r*LPN F confirmed he inserted in the reside seconds prior to havi 3. Observation, reviemedication administron 10/25/23 at 11:15 medication administr *Residents 8, 33, and to have received one Tylenol. *UMA I used a stock over-the-counter medicality and not labeled resident) of Tylenol 3 mg tablets from that -She was aware that two-325 mg Tylenol to because 325 mg plus 650 mg as ordered b *It was not within her to have calculated m thought it was accepsimple, like Tylenol." | nterview on 10/25/23 at 11:00 ng resident 25's insulin ed: ulin pen and then entered ol pad to cleanse the area LPN F inserted the to the resident's abdomen, ediction button on the pen seconds prior to withdrawing esident's skin. Is should have left that needle int's abdomen for ten ing withdrawn it. w of the electronic ation record, and interview a.m. with UMA I during ation revealed: d 65 had physician's orders -650 mg (milligram) tablet of bottle (a bulk supply of an dication kept on hand at the did for use by a specific 25 mg to remove two-325 bottle for each resident, she needed to administer ablets to each resident a 325 mg equaled a total of y the physician. scope of practice as a UMA edication doses but she table if "it's something B at 11:45 a.m. with director g the observations referred | F6 | 3. The Director of Nur or designee will educa and UMAs, to include the Medication Admin General Guidelines po medications are admin time they are prepared designee will educate a include LPN F, on the Administration Subcut Insulin policy to ensur insulin administration followed ensuring the insulin is delivered. The designee will educate a include UMA I, on the Aides policy to ensure aides do not calculate a dosages. The DON or educate all nurses on the for documenting a deceptology of the facility. | LPN H, on istration olicy to endistered at land all nurses. Medication of the procedure of | ses on sure the N or , to on or , to ion on m will ure e | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B, WING_ | | 1 | 0/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A SAINT CLOUD | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 658 | administered at the tir not set-up and then si for administration at a *Expected after depre injection button that si removal of the insulin resident's skin. *Agreed the physician residents 8, 33, and 6 been modified to reflet two-325 mg tablets in for a dose calculation. Review of the Septem Administration General revealed: Medication are to be they are prepared." Review of the May 20 Administration Subcut revealed: "C. Keep the all the way. Slowly convithdraw the needle fithat the full dose will be the series of the South Echapter 20:48:04.01:1 administration tasks the included "5. Calculation". 4. Review of resident record (EMR) revealed: "She was originally addinterview for Mental Severe cognitive impairs | edications to have been me of the preparation and tored in the medication cart a later time. Essing the insulin pen taff counted to ten prior to pen needle from the staff counted to ten prior to pen needle from the staff counted to ten prior to pen needle from the staff counted to ten prior to pen needle from the staff counted to the administration of order to eliminate the need staff counted to the administration: "4. administration: "4. administration: "4. administered at the time staff count to 10 before you rom the skin. This ensures the delivered." Dakota Board of Nursing 2 revealed: Medication mat may not be delegated on of any medication dose." | F 6 | 3. (cont.) The DON or d will educate the Interdise Team (IDT) and all nurs Hearing, Vision and Der to ensure necessary dent follow-up appointments for residents to receive the dentures. Education will later than November 22, Those not in attendance education sessions due to vacations, sick leave, or work status will be educated to their first shift worked. | ciplinary ses on the ntal policy tal are made heir occur no 2023. at o casual ated prior | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-----|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING | | | 10/ | /26/2023 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | ST | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| AV/ANTAD | A SAINT CLOUD | | | 30: | 2 ST CLOUD STREET | | | |
| AVANTAN | A SAINT CLOUD | | | R/ | APID CITY, SD 57701 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCE | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 658 | of sepsis and a physical sepsis and a sepsis are gional nurse consuctance and a sepsis are gional nurse consuctance and a sepsis are gional nurse consuctance and a sepsis and a seps | umed from ED with diagnosis sician orders for comfort care. p.m. her body was picked up me. 3 at 10:51 a.m. with director nt administrator B, and ultant C revealed: ed to facility on 8/15/23 from ares. 4 away on 8/16/23. ee was no decease note in all record. eresident's death was en documented in a umentation should include ation: location of assessment. irreversible death. d and the date and time. d during orientation to the required information esident. Stor of nursing A on 10/26/23 at documentation of a resident was provided prior to survey anterview on 10/24/23 at 2:42 | F | 658 | 4. The DON or designee will nurses during medication administration, including LI ensure medications are adm at the time they are prepared DON or designee will audit insulin administrations, including LPN F, to ensure the proper administration procedure is performed ensuring the full insulin is delivered. The DO designee will audit 5 UMAs medication administration, including UMA I, to ensure medication aides do not calc medication dosages. The DO designee will audit the medirecord following all resident to ensure a deceased note had documented. | PN H, to inistered d. The 5 uding insulin dose of N or during culate DN or cal t deaths | | |
| | -He was unable to all his teeth. Review of resident 4 *He was admitted or | t teeth were missing. nswer questions regarding 9's medical record revealed: 12/14/21. terview of Mental Status | | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 435060 | B. WING _ | | | 10/ | 26/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | E | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COM (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | impairment. *His diagnoses includ-Post-Traumatic Stres-Alcohol-induced pers-Alzheimer's DiseaseAnxietyObstructive sleep apre-Hearing loss. *A 5/30/23 nurse's pro-Resident returned to appointment with toot-Partial denture would missing teethNo complaints of pain pleasant with staff, and -No significant weight. *A 9/22/23 progress in "upper dentures and I linterview on 10/25/23 revealed resident 49: -Had received a new 15/30/23Lost the new lower partial denture or that lower partial dentureShe would have to care | g he had severe cognitive ed: ss Disorder. sisting dementia. pgress note revealed: facility from dental h extraction. I be made to replace the n or discomfort noted, d resting in bed. loss. ote that indicated he had ower partial". at 3:36 p.m. with LPN F lower partial denture since artial dentures sometime in at 3:38 p.m. with DON A s lower partial denture e of him having new lower the resident had lost the all the family to see if he had partial denture or if he had | F 6 | 4. (cont.) The DON or daudit 5 residents with desensure necessary dental suppointments have been resident has attended the to ensure their dentures be received. Audits will be four weeks, then biweeks month, and then monthly months. Results of the audiscussed by the DON of the monthly Quality Assis Process Improvement (Queeting with IDT and Maddite Don't investigate the process of the monthly of audits based on finding the process of the | matures to follow-u made and appoint have been weekly ly for only for two udits will ressment (API) fedical | pp and the ten for the ten le le le le ee at | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | | ATE SURVEY DMPLETED |
|--|--|--|-------------------------|---|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 435060 | B, WING_ | | | 10/26/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | 10/20/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF THE CORRECTION OF THE CO | ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 658 | DON A regarding residenture revealed: *He had not received *DON A confirmed the followed-up on the ap determine when resid lower partial denture is lower partial denture is lower partial denture is lower partial denture. Interview on 10/26/23 service designee E reappointments reveale *She was not aware the was needed for reside partial denture. *Their process include The family would nor to his appointments. When the family would nor to his appointments. The family would initiprocess. The family would make family would have made transpointments. Nurses would make fampointments that might resident policy reveals process. The facility must, if no in making appointment transportation to and for practitioner specializing dental or hearing impathese services by prof-The resident/resident | an ew lower partial denture. e provider should have epointment from 5/30/23 to ent 49 would have a new made. at 2:24 p.m. with social egarding resident 49's dental d: hat a follow-up appointment ent 49 for a new lower ed: mally transport resident 49 s not available the facility esportation arrangements. ate the appointment-making ld scheduled the medical follow-up medical ght have been needed. r's 3/23/23 Hearing, Vision, ealed: eccessary, assist the resident tits and arrange the from the office of a eg in the treatment of vision, | F6 | 58 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | PLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING_ | | 1 10 | 0/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 SS=G | S483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b)(1) Pressu Based on the compre resident, the facility of (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and dulcers unless the individemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with prenecessary treatment with professional standpromote healing, prevnew ulcers from deverting REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review, the one of one sampled on history of moisture-as (MASD) and had a cultad physician-ordered to promote healing. Fig. 1. Observations of resident with a pilloback to help her main -The mattress on her *On 10/25/23 at 4:45 ROHO cushion (a preher tilt-in-space wheel wheelchair) in her root-There was a pool of I the seat of her wheelcheen urine. | rity re ulcers. hensive assessment of a fust ensure that- is care, consistent with s of practice, to prevent loes not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition bey were unavoidable; and ressure ulcers receives and services, consistent dards of practice, to rent infection and prevent loping. is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, reprovider failed to ensure resident (19) who had a sociated skin damage rrent pressure ulcer (PU) d interventions implemented indings include: sident 19 revealed: a.m. she laid on her left by positioned behind her tain that position. bed was blue. p.m. she was seated on a ssure reducing device) in | F 6 | 1. Overlay air mattress was on the resident 19's bed on 0 25, 2023, upon discovery du survey. Resident 19 was ad to hospice on October 26, 20 and she expired on Novemb 2023. | October ring nitted 23, | 11/22/23 | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|---|
| | | 435060 | B. WING | | 10/26/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A SAINT CLOUD | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | 10.20.2020 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| F 686 | incontinence brief chat to her sacrum, and the her left side. Review of resident 19 (EMR) revealed her: *Diagnoses included protein calorie malnuthypertension, anxiety stage III pressure ulcathere was no indicated ulcer was located. *8/14/23 Brief Interviews "99" indicating slimpairment. *3/1/23 Braden scale resident's risk for skirathat score indicated breakdown. *A 6/13/23 facimile coresident's physician range. "Resident noted to her sacrum" -A physician's order (resident to have a Rowelchair. *The provider responder Roho cushion of "A 6/20/23 Skin/Wour" Maceration to sacrum. Interview on 10/26/23 rehabilitation (Rehab) *Had several ROHO oresidents use. *Was notified by nurshad ordered a ROHO | hair to her bed to have her anged, barrier cream applied ten she was positioned onto B's electronic medical record Alzheimer's dementia, trition, repeated falls, depression, pain, and a ter. Ition where that pressure Bew for Mental Status score the had severe cognitive (used to evaluate a breakdown) score was 16. she was at high risk for skin to be a series and pressure to the evealed: ave new area of pressure to PO) was requested for the DHO cushion for her ded on that same date: "May tue to skin impairment." | F 68 | 2. All residents at risk for preinjuries, or with actual pressurinjuries, are at risk for develor or worsening of pressure injuries interventions in place or follor physician orders for intervent All residents will have a current Braden scale completed to identify their risk for pressure injuries ensure appropriate interventions are in place, physician orders followed for interventions are interventions are care planned. | re ping ries wing ions. ent entify ns are |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING_ | | 10/26/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | 10/20/2023 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETION |
| F 686 | ROHO cushion so a F provided to the resided Interview on 10/26/23 director of nursing (AI (IP)/wound care nurse *Was aware of the 6/1 cushion for resident 1 had received it. *Had thought that PO order" but agreed inac positioning caused by cushion had the poter MASD. Interview on 10/26/23 nursing (DON) A revertil twas the responsibilitaken the PO for the F completed the followin-Called the Rehab deport the new order and/of that PO in the mailbox 2. Continued review or revealed: *An 8/11/23 Health State DON A had first identifit thickness loss of dermopen ulcer with a red or resident's 19's sacrum | maintenance of that ised. Interpretation of the sed. Interpretation of the | F6 | 3. The Administrator, DC the IDT in collaboration was medical director and the goody reviewed the Skin at Pressure Injury Prevention policy and the Following: Orders policy. The wound certified nurse practitioned designee will educate all sinclude LPN G, on their responsibilities for active ulcer prevention program, including completion of the Scale assessments, follow physician orders for intervensuring appropriate intervare in place and are care properly to prevent pressuring injuries and ensure existing pressure injuries do not weather the DON or designee will nurse on the new process Braden Scale assessment of the Treatment Administrate Record (TAR) to alert nurse complete and sign off on reconstructions. | with the governing and an Program Physician d care of L or staff, to oles and pressure and |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) D | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING | | | 10/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | 10/20/2020 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | the resident was at hi *ADON/IP/wound car weekly Skin Alteration 8/15/23 at which time cm (centimeters) in le cm in depth. *Wound care certified had been consulted a resident's wound on 9 -She documented the (full-thickness tissue I have been visible) an 0.5 cm X 1.0 cm. *Occupational therapy 9/14/23 to evaluate re positioning optionsOn 10/4/23 OT had re wheelchair with a ROI *Wound care CNP L of (specialized pressure- 10/17/23 to replace th that was observed on 10/24/23 at 10:00 a.m -Her 10/17/23 Health order for air mattress coccyx wound." *Wound care CNP L re pressure ulcer on 10/2 0.2 cm. Interview on 10/25/23 practical nurse (LPN) revealed: | conal interventions. Coale score was 14 indicating gh risk for skin breakdown. e nurse K had completed in Evaluations beginning on the PU had measured 1.0 mgth X 0.5 cm wide, and 0.3 in nurse practitioner (CNP) L and had begun caring for the 20/5/23. In resident's PU as a stage III coss-subcutaneous fat might in the did it had measured 1.0 cm X in the following the commended a tilt-in-space in the commended at itilt-in-space in the | F | 3. (cont.) ADON/IP/we nurse K has resigned heffective November 18 new ADON/IP/wound that is wound care cert been hired. The cited will be reviewed during education. Education velater than November 22 those not in attendance vacation, illness, or castatus will be educated shift worked. | ter position 3, 2023. A care nurse ified has deficiency g the will occur no 2, 2023, and e due to sual work | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING_ | | | 10/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | CODE | 10.20.20 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT | | |
| F 686 | Interview on 10/25/23 maintenance director revealed: *An air mattress like the care CNP L was availabled. -He had kept one of the for emergent use. *He relied on staff to he physician-ordered air that he could have see the had not been not an air mattress. Interview on 10/25/23 ADON/IP/wound care 19 revealed she had: *Incorrectly staged resistage II when she first lit should have been at the theory of the relied on the resistage II when she first lit should have been at the theory of the relied to stage reas stage II through 10 care CNP L had docur the first day she assest that not be progress note. -Agreed resident 19 not access to the air mattri have worsened her Pt. | as notified so the mattress ared. at 4:45 p.m. with M regarding resident 19 the one ordered by wound able on-site in a storage anose mattresses available that the side of t | F 6 | 4. The DON or design residents, including residents, including reexisting pressure injur Braden Scale assessm completed per policy, ordered interventions and appropriate intervent development of pressure injuries are in care planned. Audits for four weeks, then be month, and then monthmonths. Results of audiscussed by the DON QAPI meeting with the Medical Director for a recommendation for continuation/discontin | esidents with ries, to ensu- ent is physician are followed rentions to or worsening in place and will be wee- liweekly for hly for two adits will be at the mon- ine IDT and analysis and | h are ed ag of are ekly c one ethy | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|--|--|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING_ | | 1 | 0/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | 0/20/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI) | | PREFIX | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 686 | discussed pertinent re their skin conditions s of the PU, a resident's intervention or the new equipment. Interview on 10/26/23 interim administrator EC, and nurse supervise *Nursing staff used a communicate pertiner between shift changes resident concerns, or changes. -That report was revied department head brief *If resident 19's need been identified on a 2-during a department in necessarily have been department head brief mattress had been ob -That process would hereceived her durable received her durable received her durable received her designed CNP L's resident visits had occurred. Review of the revised Injury Prevention Progprovide care and servinjury development an pressure injuries/wour | esident findings related to uch as appropriate staging is need for a specific skin ed for durable medical at 3:15 p.m. with DON A, B, regional nurse consultant for N revealed: 24-hour report to the tresident information is such as new POs, specific significant resident wed during daily fings. For an air mattress had find a hour report and reviewed lead briefing, it would not be rediscussed in subsequent fings to ensure the air tained. It is ave ensured resident 19 medical equipment (the report mattress) in a timely the set following wound care to ensure consistent care is to ensure consistent care in a suppressure from the sure of the promote the healing of | F 74 | | | | |
| SS=D | | | . ,- | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | | ATE SURVEY DMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
| | | 435060 | B, WING_ | | | 10/26/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) (EACH CORRECTION OF THE CORRECTION OF T | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 742 | that- §483.40(b)(1) A resident who displar mental disorder or psecificulty, or who has a post-traumatic stress appropriate treatment assessed problem or practicable mental and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review the document and provide policy for one of one of had suicidal ideations 1. Observation and in p.m. with resident 49 *His door was closed. *CNA J knocked on re-Resident 49 opened hallway. *Resident 49 was smit questions before return the inside. | the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure ys or is diagnosed with ychosocial adjustment a history of trauma and/or disorder, receives and services to correct the to attain the highest d psychosocial well-being; is not met as evidenced in, interviews, record review, provider failed to assess, e interventions per their sampled resident (49) who desident 49's door. It is door and came into the diling and answered basic raing to his room. at 2:50 p.m. with CNA Joften barricaded his door | F 7 | 1. Social Service Direct resident 49 and comp PHQ-9 mood intervie 25, 2023, upon discovatatement during surventions are affects resulting failure to assess, docu implement intervention residents with suicida Education will be prostaff on appropriate resuicidal ideations so in interventions are implementations. | t risk for ing from ument and ons for lideations. vided to all eporting of all mmediate | 11/22/23 |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | RIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUF | | |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
| | | 435060 | B, WING_ | | 10/26/2023 | |
| AVANTAR | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A SAINT CLOUD | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | 31 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 742 | score was 5, indicating impairment. *A 9/22/23 nurse's prosent and speech was clear and sent and staff and family. Review of resident 49 *A 10/14/2023 behavior "Resident was monitodone and sent and | rview of Mental Status g he had severe cognitive rigress note revealed: comake his needs and restand verbal context from restand verbal context from restand verbal context from restand verbal context from red tonight for self harm." harmacological nted. | F 7. | 3. The DON or designee we deducate all staff on the Suic Threats/Suicide Precaution to ensure that when a reside exhibits suicidal ideation, the procedure is followed to in assessment of the resident, appropriate notifications are appropriate interventions as implemented, and details of situation are documented. It will occur no later than Nower 22, 2023, and those not in attendance due to vacation, or casual work status will be educated prior to first shift. | eide s policy ent he proper clude e made, re f the Education vember illness, re | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED | | | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING | | 100 | 10/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A SAINT CLOUD | | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | 10/26/2023 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 742 | others through the nec- "My behaviors will no provide me my necess revew.""Behavior Committed quarterly and as needOn 11/10/22, "I am u due to my behaviors."A 3/24/22, "I am terri where I usually sit in TRevised 9/21/23 inte"If I am resistive, sto me time to calm my se"My ability to retain need frequent cueing""Provide reassurance safe and you are here Interview on 10/26/23 service designee E rev *She was not aware of suicidal ideation. *The process when a re ideation would include -The resident should be every 20 minutesThere should have be | sus of "Continues to so room, History of Rejection of care." above focus included: of cause harm to myself or continues to sary care through the next of the tomoritor mood/behavior ed." nable to have a roommate of the task, leave and allow of the t | F 74 | 4. The DON or designee will resident medical records to en incidents of suicidal ideations been reported, resident has be assessed, appropriate notificat were made, appropriate intervals the been implemented, and details of the incident were documented. Audits will be a for four weeks, then biweekly month, and then monthly for months. Results of audits will discussed by the DON at the IQAPI meeting with the IDT at Medical Director for analysis recommendation for continuation/discontinuation/of audits based on audit finding | sure have en tions tentions he veekly for one wo l be nonthly nd and evision | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | O | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 435060 | B. WING_ | | | 10/26/2023 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | 10/20/2023 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX | | ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE' DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| F 742 | Interview and residen on 10/25/23 at 4:37 p she: *Had not been aware resident 49 had an ep *Should have been no occurred. Review of the provide Precautions policy rev*"Policy -Resident suicide thre and addressed approprecedures -1. Staff should report suicide or comments of immediately to the Nu Nurse. 2. A staff member shountil the Nurse Supervise immediately assess the Charge Nurse/Superv Nursing Services of staff and the Nurse Supervise of staff and the Nurse Supervise of staff assessing the Nurse Supervisor/Charesident's Attending Prepresentative. 5. Provide 1:1 [one to removal all equipment used and/or cause had etc.). 1:1 Supervision resident is transferred | urpose instrument for a monitoring and measuring sion) with the resident. It 49's medical record review and with DON A revealed of the documentation that isode of suicidal ideation. Stified of the episode when it or's Suicide Threats/Suicide realed: It at a shall be taken seriously oriately. It any resident threats of or "wanting to die" rese Supervisor/Charge uld remain with the resident risor/Charge Nurse arrives ant. It are shall be taken seriously oriately. It any resident threats of or "wanting to die" rese Supervisor/Charge Nurse arrives ant. It are shall be taken seriously oriately. It are supervisor/Charge the resident resident of the situation and notify the isor and/or Director of the threats. It are should notify the isor and/or Director of the threats. It are should notify the isor and original resident one of supervision and from room that could be orn (sharps, cords, belts, or should notify the original supervision and from room that could be orn (sharps, cords, belts, or should notify the original supervision and from room that could be orn (sharps, cords, belts, or sharps, cords, or sharps | F 7 | 742 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | 2011 | | ATE SURVEY DMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------------|--|-------------|----------------------------|
| | | 435060 | B. WING _ | | | 10/26/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A SAINT CLOUD | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 742 | emergency psychiatr initiated. 7. If the resident remmonitor the resident's update care plans acmental health profess risk of suicide does n. 8. Document details i record, including entresident interview and policy r.m., with DON A reversity initiation. | ultation or transfer for | F 7. | 42 | | |

PRINTED: 11/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AVANTARA SAINT CLOUD STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | OMPLETED COMPLETED | LDING_ | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) M IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUI | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | |
|--|---|--------|---|--|--------|
| AVANTARA SAINT CLOUD STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET RAPID CITY, SD 57701 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | 10/26/2023 | G | 435060 B. Wil | | |
| | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET | 30 | | | |
| | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE | EFIX | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR | (EACH DEFICIENC) | PREFIX |
| A recertification survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 482, Subpart B, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted from 10/24/23 through 10/26/23. Avantara Saint Cloud was found in compliance. | | ≣ 000 | ey for compliance with 42 Int B, Subsection 483.73, Iness, requirements for Long Iras conducted from 10/24/23 | A recertification surve CFR Part 482, Subpa Emergency Prepared Term Care facilities we through 10/26/23. Ava | E 000 |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 11/07/2023 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 435060 B. WING 10/24/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 302 ST CLOUD STREET **AVANTARA SAINT CLOUD** RAPID CITY, SD 57701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 A recertification survey for compliance with the Life Safety Code (LSC) (2012 existing health care occupancy) was conducted on 10/24/23. Avantara Saint Cloud was found in compliance with 42 CFR 483.70 (a) requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an aster sk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/07/2023 FORM APPROVED

South Dakota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 10667 B. WING 10/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **302 ST CLOUD ST AVANTARA SAINT CLOUD** RAPID CITY, SD 57701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement S 000 A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from 10/24/23 through 10/26/23. Avantara Saint Cloud was found in compliance. S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement S 000 A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:74, Nurse Aide, requirements for nurse aide training programs, was conducted from 10/24/23 through 10/26/23. Avantara Saint Cloud was found in compliance.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

(X7) 23

STATE FORM

(8899 E54Y11 If continuation sheet 1 of 1